

---

No. 09-9015

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

SALMAN RANCH, LTD. and  
FRANCES S. KOENIG, TAX MATTERS PARTNER

Petitioners-Appellees

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE

Respondent-Appellant

---

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court, Docket No. 13677-08  
Honorable James S. Halpern, Presiding

---

**APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

Adam M. Cohen  
Holland & Hart LLP  
6380 S. Fiddlers Green Circle, Suite 500  
Greenwood Village, CO 80111  
Telephone: 303-295-8372  
Email: acohen@hollandhart.com

Alan Poe  
Holland & Hart LLP  
6380 S. Fiddlers Green Circle, Suite 500  
Greenwood Village, CO 80111  
Telephone: 303-290-1616  
Email: apoe@hollandhart.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Statement Pursuant to Rule 35(b)(1) of the Federal Rules of Appellate  
Procedure .....1

Background .....2

Argument.....7

I. The Panel Decision Is Contrary To The Decision Of The United States  
Supreme Court In *Colony* .....7

II. The Panel Decision Conflicts With Authoritative Decisions Of The  
Fourth Circuit And The Fifth Circuit .....9

III. The Panel Decision Is Contrary To Decisions Of The Supreme Court  
And This Court With Regard To The Application Of The Doctrine  
Of Collateral Estoppel .....11

Conclusion .....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	2, 12-13
<i>Bakersfield Energy Partners v. Commissioner</i> , 128 T.C. 207 (2007), <i>aff'd</i> 568 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	5, 10
<i>Beard v. Commissioner</i> , 633 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (Jun. 23, 2011) (No. 10-1553) .....	11
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 633 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2011) ( <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> <i>and application for extension of time within which to file petition for</i> <i>cert. granted to August 13, 2011</i> ) .....	1-2, 10, 15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6, 8, 12-14
<i>Colony, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 357 U.S. 28 (1958) .....	1-4, 6-12, 15
<i>Grapevine Imports, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 636 F.3d 1368 (Fed Cir. 2011) .....	10-11
<i>Estate of H.A. True v. Commissioner</i> , 390 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	2, 12-13
<i>Home Concrete &amp; Supply, LLC v. United States</i> , 634 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2011) ( <i>reh'g en banc denied and application for extension of</i> <i>time within which to file petition for cert. granted to August 3, 2011</i> ) .....	1, 9-10, 15
<i>Intermountain Insurance Serv. v. Commissioner</i> , No. 10-1204, ___ F.3d ___, 2011 U.S.App. LEXIS 12476 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....	2, 12-13
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. Grounds</i> , 931 F.2d 678 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	2, 12-14
<i>Salman Ranch Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> , No. 13677-08 (T.C. Aug. 7, 2009).....	5-6

<i>Salman Ranch Ltd. v. United States</i> , 573 F.3d 1362 (Fed Cir. 2009), <i>reh'g denied</i> .....	4-6, 10, 12-14
---	----------------

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Section 275(c).....	7, 12
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, Section 6229(c)(2) .....	2
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, Section 6501(a).....	2
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, Section 6501(e)(1)(A) .....	2

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b) .....	1, 9, 11, 15
Treas. Reg. § 301.6501(e)-1 .....	6
Treas. Reg. § 301.6229(c)(2)-1 .....	6

**STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 35(B)(1)
